(a)  An impairment loss of R 785 607 relating to prior year has been reclassified to impairement losses from gains (loss) on
disposal of assets and liabilities.
(b) In addition impairment losses in the prior year was overstated by R 2 122 due to errors and ommissions on the asset
register.
Statement of cashflow
In the prior year investing activities were overstated  R 7 677 851 and operating activities were understated by R 7 677 851 as
a result of VIP toilets that were recognised as an asset in the prior year instead of being expensed.
Related party transactions
Related party transactions were understated by R 5 931 129, due to ommisions on the related party register.

64

Moses Kotane Local Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended June 30, 2020

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2020 2019

39. Prior period errors and reclassifications

Presented below are those items contained in the statement of financial position, statement of financial performance and
cash flow statement that have been affected by prior-year adjustments:

Statement of financial position

2019

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Change in
accounting

policy

Re-
classification

Restated

Assets
Non Current Assets
Investment property 155,209,867 (269,325) - - 154,940,542
Property, plant and
equipment

3,298,663,154 (367,172,756) - 1,172,971 2,932,663,369

Intangible assets 39,779,740 (28,049,549) - (1,172,971) 10,557,220
Heritage assets 14,000 - - - 14,000
Current Assets
Inventories 11,724,948 - - - 11,724,948
Receivable from exchange
transactions

1,221,711 - - - 1,221,711

Receivable from non
exchange transactions

15,024,643 (10,701,112) - - 4,323,531

Vat Receivable 6,672,804 10,524,234 (697,217) - 16,499,821
Consumer debtors 28,187,102 - - - 28,187,102
Cash and cash equivalents 64,693,148 - - - 64,693,148
Liabilities
Non Current Liabilities
Other financial Liabilities (31,322,416) - - - (31,322,416)
Provisions (30,917,921) - - - (30,917,921)
Current Liabilities
Other financial liabilities (12,507,487) - - - (12,507,487)
Payables from exchange
transactions

(226,235,959) 803,004 5,803,550 - (219,629,405)

Unspent conditional grants (61,087,248) - - - (61,087,248)
Provisions (2,427,950) - - - (2,427,950)
Accumulated Surplus (3,256,692,136) 394,865,504 (5,106,333) - (2,866,932,965)

- - - - -

65

Moses Kotane Local Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended June 30, 2020

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2020 2019

39. Prior period errors and reclassifications (continued)

Statement of financial performance

2019

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Change in
accounting

policy

Re-
classification

Restated

Revenue
Revenue from exchange
transactions
Service charges 154,198,624 - - - 154,198,624
Interest received 50,562,829 - - - 50,562,829
Commission received 161,343 - - - 161,343
Rental income 42,260 - - - 42,260
Sale of stands/land 300,000 - - - 300,000
Other Income 1,482,551 - - - 1,482,551
Revenue fom non-
exchange
Property Rates 134,800,237 - - - 134,800,237
Government grants 572,781,972 - - - 572,781,972
Public donations 3,910,239 - - - 3,910,239
Fines 2,505,080 - - - 2,505,080
Expenditure
Employee related cost (201,703,902) - - - (201,703,902)
Remuneration of councillors (25,512,410) - - - (25,512,410)
Depreciation (159,814,360) (1,159,560) - - (160,973,920)
Finance cost (6,177,546) - - - (6,177,546)
Lease rentals on operating
lease

(2,053,038) - - - (2,053,038)

Debt impairment (297,432,176) - - - (297,432,176)
Repairs and maintanance (56,700,979) - - - (56,700,979)
Bulk purchases (98,807,858) - - - (98,807,858)
Contracted services (123,813,453) - - - (123,813,453)
Ward committees (4,498,089) - - 4,498,089 -
General expenses (96,759,764) (8,148,934) - (4,498,089) (109,406,787)
Loss on disposal of assets (1,483,413) (3,858,987) 1,338,133 785,607 (3,218,660)
Fair value adjustment 2,515 - - - 2,515
Inventory losses (47,370) - - - (47,370)
Impairment loss - 2,122 - (785,607) (783,485)

Surplus (deficit) for the
year

(154,056,708) (13,165,359) 1,338,133 - (165,883,934)

Cash flow statement

2019

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Re-
classification

Restated

Net cash flow from operating activities 213,819,610 - (7,677,851) 206,141,759
Net cash flow from investing activities (152,685,538) - 7,677,851 (145,007,687)
Net cash flow from financing activities (3,650,542) - - (3,650,542)

57,483,530 - - 57,483,530

66

Moses Kotane Local Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended June 30, 2020

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2020 2019

39. Prior period errors and reclassifications (continued)

2020

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Re-
classification

Restated

General expenses
Audit fees 3,430,412 - - 3,430,412
Advertising 5,739,965 - (4,838,094) 901,871
Bank charges 516,386 - - 516,386
Cleaning 403,962 - - 403,962
Consulting and professional fees 14,481,272 6,448 (2,178,464) 12,309,256
Consumables 4,561,145 - (33,377) 4,527,768
Catering services 3,085,940 12,500 - 3,098,440
Entertainment 3,047,681 - (2,820,861) 226,820
Insurance 1,583,808 - - 1,583,808
Hire - - 3,392,817 3,392,817
Community development and training 1,215,760 - 6,353,599 7,569,359
Motor vehicle expenses 977,095 - (503,047) 474,048
Fuel and oil 14,626,088 - - 14,626,088
Postage and courier 4,983 - 257 5,240
Printing and stationery 1,507,771 - (1,507,771) -
Software expenses 422,651 - 126,092 548,743
Staff welfare 187,381 - 1,000,000 1,187,381
Subscriptions and membership fees 2,926,608 - (355,704) 2,570,904
Telephone and fax 13,571,238 - - 13,571,238
Training 125,846 - 6,371,392 6,497,238
Travel and accomodation 4,662,912 250,075 3,900 4,916,887
Electricity 11,539,199 - - 11,539,199
Rural Sanitation - 7,677,671 4,633,500 12,311,171
Uniforms 662,301 - - 662,301
Learnerships and internships 4,192,928 - (4,192,928) -
Supply of indegent services 1,000,000 - (1,000,000) -
Chemicals 2,286,432 202,239 46,780 2,535,451

96,759,764 8,148,933 4,498,091 109,406,788

Restatements to the notes to the financial statements

Contingent liabilities

In the prior year contigent liabilities were overstated by R 18 000 000, due to the claim by North West Development
Corperation. The municipality is of the view that the chances of settling the claim are remote because the municipality is not
liable for the infrastructure development effected by NWDC. Therefore the claim does not meet the defination of a contigent
liability because the possibility of an outflow of economic resources is remote.

Irregular expenditure

As previously reported 532,469,514 -
Correction of error 478,632,577 -